## AN ORDINANCE TO ESTABLISH THE CIVIC CENTER ADVISORY COMMITTEE

...B

**WHEREAS,** the Orland Park Metropolitan Exposition, Auditorium, and Office Building Authority (the "Civic Center") Board has determined that consolidating its functions, pursuant to the Civic Center Code, into the Village of Orland Park is in the best interest of the Orland Park Metropolitan Exposition, Auditorium, and Office Building Authority, the public and the Village of Orland Park; and

**WHEREAS,** the Village of Orland Park has accepted the consolidation and has assumed the function of the Orland Park Metropolitan Exposition, Auditorium, and Office Building Authority; and

**WHEREAS,** in order to assist with the transition, all of the current Board members of the Civic Center have agreed to continue to volunteer their time to assist the Civic Center; and

**WHEREAS,** instead of a Civic Center Authority Board, the current members of the Civic Center Board will make up a newly formed Civic Center Advisory Committee.

similar to the Village's Recreation Advisory Committee. The attached Ordinance would establish the advisory committee and the attached Resolution would appoint the existing Civic Center Authority Board members to the advisory Committee.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK, COOK AND WILL COUNTIES, ILLINOIS as follows:

**SECTION 1:** That the findings contained in the preamble to this Ordinance are found to be true and correct and are hereby adopted as part of this ordinance.

**SECTION 2:** That the Orland Park Municipal Code is hereby amended by adding Chapter 15 to Title 2 entitled "Civic Center Advisory Committee" as follows:

## 2-15-1: CIVIC CENTER ADVISORY COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED; MEMBERS:

There is hereby established a Committee to be known as the Civic Center Advisory Committee of the Village.

The Civic Center Advisory Committee shall consist of five (5) members to be appointed by the President of the Village, with the advice and consent of the Board of Trustees. Members shall serve for one (1) year terms, which shall begin on the first Monday in January and shall expire on the first Monday in January of the following year.

## 2-15-2: FUNCTIONS AND DUTIES:

The Civic Center Advisory Committee created hereunder shall advise the Recreation Department, the Parks and Grounds Department, the Village President and Board of Trustees while performing the following functions:

1. Advise and make recommendations on Civic Center usage and scheduling priorities at those locations.

- 2. Advise and make recommendations as to equipment, facilities, personnel, programs and activities in the operation and maintenance of the Civic Center.
- 3. Assist the Recreation Department with sponsorship development.
- 4. Assist the Recreation Department with special events as volunteers.

**SECTION 3**: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in pamphlet form as required by law.